Army Science Board; Notice of Closed Meeting

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following Committee Meeting:

Name of Committee: Army Science Board (ASB).

Date of Meeting: December 7 & 8, 1995.

Time of Meeting: 0900–1700, 7 December 1995, 0900–1600, 8 December 1995.

Place: Fort Monmouth, NJ.

Agenda: The Army Science Board's (ASB) Ad Hoc Study on "The Impact of Information Warfare on Army Command, Control, Communications, Computers and Intelligence (C41) Systems" will meet for two days (8/9 November 1995) to hear briefings relative to the subject under study. These meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552b(c) of title 5, U.S.C., specifically subparagraph (4) thereof, and Title 5, U.S.C., Appendix 2, subsection 10(d). The proprietary matters to be discussed are so inextricably intertwined so as to preclude opening any portion of these meetings. For further information, please contact Michelle Diaz at (703) 695–0781. Michelle P. Diaz,

Acting Administrative Officer, Army Science Board.

[FR Doc. 95–26541 Filed 10–25–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

Army Science Board; Notice of Closed Meeting

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following Committee Meeting:

Name of Committee: Army Science Board (ASB).

Date of Meeting: December 14 & 15, 1995.

Time of Meeting: 0900-1700, December 14, 1995, 1000-1700, December 15, 1995.

Place: Pentagon—Washington, DC. Agenda: The Army Science Board's (ASB) Ad Hoc Study on "The Impact of Information Warfare on Army Command, Control, Communications, Computers and Intelligence (C4I) Systems" will meet to hear briefings relative to the subject under study. These meetings will be closed to the public

in accordance with Section 552b(c) of title 5, U.S.C., specifically subparagraph (4) thereof, and Title 5, U.S.C., Appendix 2, subsection 10(d). The proprietary matters to be discussed are so inextricably intertwined so as to preclude opening any portion of these meetings. For further information, please contact Michelle Diaz at (703) 695–0781. Michelle P. Diaz.

Acting Administrative Officer, Army Science Board.

[FR Doc. 95-26542 Filed 10-25-95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710-08-M

Yakima Training Center Cultural and Natural Resources Committee (Technical Committee)

AGENCY: Headquarters, I Corps and Fort Lewis, Fort Lewis, Washington, Department of the Army, Defense. **ACTION:** Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (P.L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following committee meeting:

Name of Committee: Yakima Training Center Cultural and Natural Resources Committee—Technical Committee.

Date of Meeting: November 9, 1995. Place: Yakima Training Center, Building 266, Yakima, Washington. Time: 1 p.m.

Proposed Agenda: Cultural and Natural Resources Management Plan review, Cascade Sage. All proceedings are open.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Stephen Hart, Chief, Civil Law, (206) 967–0793.

Gregory D. Showalter, *Army Federal Register Liaison Officer*. [FR Doc. 95–26608 Filed 10–25–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

Yakima Training Center Cultural and Natural Resources Committee (Policy Committee)

AGENCY: Headquarters, I Corps and Fort Lewis, Fort Lewis, Washington. **ACTION:** Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (P.L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following committee meeting:

Name of Committee: Yakima Training Center Cultural and Natural Resources Committee—Policy Committee.

Date of Meeting. November 16, 1995. Place: Yakima Training Center, Building 266, Yakima, Washington.

Time: 1:30 p.m.

BILLING CODE 3710-08-M

Proposed Agenda: Cultural and Natural Resources Management Plan review, Cascade Sage. All proceedings are open.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Stephen Hart, Chief, Civil Law, (206) 967–0793.

Gregory D. Showalter, *Army Federal Register Liaison Officer*. [FR Doc. 95–26609 Filed 10–25–95; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Notice of Proposed Information Collection Requests

AGENCY: Department of Education. **ACTION:** Notice of proposed information collection requests.

SUMMARY: The Director, Information Resources Group, invites comments on the proposed information collection requests as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Interested persons are invited to submit comments on or before December 26, 1995.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and requests for copies of the proposed information collection requests should be addressed to Patrick J. Sherrill, Department of Education, 600 Independence Avenue SW., Room 5624, Regional Office Building 3, Washington, DC 20202–4651, or should be electronic mailed to the internet address #FIRB@ed.gov, or should be faxed 202–708–9346.